## Enrolled House Bill 2579

Sponsored by Representatives RAYFIELD, OLSON; Senator MANNING JR (Presession filed.)

CHAPTER		
---------	--	--

AN ACT

Relating to supervision of young offenders.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

## SECTION 1. (1) As used in this section:

- (a) "Reentry support and services" has the meaning given that term in ORS 423.110.
- (b) "Sentence" includes a period of incarceration, any period of transitional leave, work release or program of conditional or supervised release authorized by law and any period of post-prison supervision.
  - (c) "Youth correction facility" has the meaning given that term in ORS 420.005.
- (2) The Oregon Youth Authority may provide reentry support and services for offenders who, having been committed to the legal and physical custody of the Department of Corrections and thereafter transferred to the physical custody of the authority under ORS 137.124 and 420.011, are released from a youth correction facility:
- (a) On any form of transitional leave, work release or program of conditional or supervised release authorized by law; or
  - (b) On post-prison supervision.
- (3) The authority may provide the reentry support and services to an offender described in subsection (2) of this section until the earlier of the following dates:
  - (a) The date on which the offender attains 25 years of age; or
- (b) The date on which the offender completes the sentence for the offense for which the offender was transferred to the physical custody of the authority under ORS 137.124 and 420.011.
- (4) The authority, in collaboration with county community corrections agencies and the Department of Corrections, shall adopt rules to carry out the provisions of this section.

Passed by House April 18, 2017	Received by Governor:	
	, 2017	
Timothy G. Sekerak, Chief Clerk of House	Approved:	
	, 2017	
Tina Kotek, Speaker of House		
Passed by Senate May 8, 2017	Kate Brown, Governor	
	Filed in Office of Secretary of State:	
Peter Courtney, President of Senate	, 2017	
	Dennis Richardson, Secretary of State	